438

Regular weekly meeting of the City Council waw held in the
Council Chamber, City Hall, at 4:00 o'clock P. M., Wednesday, June 21, 1939,
with Mayor Douglas presiding, and Councilmen Baxter, Britt, Hovis, Hudson,
Huntley, Nance, ILittle, Ward and Wilkinson present.

Absent: Councilmen Albea and Sides.

o o v w e s

Un motion of Councilman Huntlsey, seconded by Councilman
Baxter, the minutes of the June 14th. meeting were approved as resad.

YE CCWDITION ON ALTONDALE

Mr. Ruffin Smith, & vresident of Altondale Avenue, appeared
and asked for relief with regard to the drainage condition om his lot; Mr.
Smith stating that water comes down from Providence Road onto his lot and
sccumulates and that while he has attempted to drain his lot, when rains
are heavy or when the filling station at the corner of Providence Road and
Altondale Avenue wash cars the water congregates on his lot and that there
ig absolutely nothing more that he can do.

After a lengthy discussion with the City Attorney, who had

: already investigated this situation, and with the City Manager, Councilman
. Baxter suggested that the Mayor appoint a committee of three Councilmen %o

investigate and report back to the Council. Mayor Douglas then appointed
on this committes - Councilmen Ward, Huntley and Britt.

The following Resoclution was presented by Mayor Douglas,
and on motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman Britt, was
unanimously adopted:

That whereas, by House Bill No. 131 of the 1939 Legislature
it was provided that the Fire Department of any Muonicipality may provide
protection for property lving outside the boundaries of Municipalities arnd

to render assistance anywhere within the State of North Carolina in emergen=

cies caused by fire, floods, tornadoes, Or otherwise, and it further being

provided in said Act that any Municipality may participate in said functions

of sald Act by proper resclution.

EE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
Charlotte in regular session that the City of Charlotte, North Carolina,
do participate and endorse the provisions of said Act, and that the fire

equipment of the City of Charlotte he and is hereby authorized to be uszed in

emergencies beyond the limits of the City of Charlotte which may be caused
by a fire, flood, tormnado, or otherwise, provided that the County of Meck=

lenburg shall enter into an agreement to secure the City of Charlotte agaimsk

T

ot

S’

Bt

&3



June 21, 1839
PAge QEQﬁ

harm from any loss or cost in rendering such services beyond the boundaries
‘of said limits of the City of Charlotte, and furthermore upon the condition

that the County of Mecklenburg shall assume 31l liability with reference to
claims or damages paid under the Workman's Compensation et to any employee

of the City of Charlotte who may be injured while rendering service beyond
the City limits of the City of Charlotte.

That the Mayor, City Manager or Ghlef of Fire Department,
or in their absence their assistants, are hereby deswgnated as the proper
persons tc authorize the Fire Department of the City of Charlotte to
gssist in rendering service in the emergencies hereinabove described.

. That the Mayor and City Clerk of the City of Charlotte are
" hereby authorized and empowered to execute a contract with the County of
Mecklenburg for the purposes herein expressed upon such conditions as will
prevent the City of Charlotte from having to bear any of the cost or llablllty
of rendering such service to the citizens of the County who live Tbeyond

the City limits of the City of Charlotte.

. CONTRACT FOR CAST IRON PIPE,

Upon motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilman
' Baxter, the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to sign s contract with the

Lynchburg Foundry Company, the low bidder, for the following quantities of |
© Cast lron Pipe - 120 feet of 24%; 600 feet of 8" and 3600 feet of 6", at a
“ total price of $3,938.40.

Other bids received were as follows:

Glamorgan Pipe & Foundry Co. $4,044.0
American Cast Irom Pipe Co. 4,126.8

5 Bids having been received from the following concemns on
two cars of Terra Cotta Pipe:

The Builders Merchandise Company. 681,99
Doggett Lumber Company 681.98
T, J. Wiggins Lumbsr Company 681,98
Caldwell Cpustruction Co,. 681.98
Charlotte Lumber Company £681.98
Cathey Lumber Company 681.98
H and S Lumber Company £681.98
Tucker-Kirby Company 691.98
McGes Lumber Company 691,88
J. L. Wigeins & Son Lbr. Co. £91.98
North Charlotte Lumber Company 70 7,25

and in line with rotating business whers price and quality are equal, the
City Manager recommendsd that one car be purchased from The Builders
Merchandise Company, at $340.99, and one car from Doggett Lumber Company,
at $340.99. However, Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Baxter, moved
that one car be given to the Doggett Iumber Company and the other to ’
McGee Lumber Company, but this motion lost, and Councilmsn Hudson made a
motion that the recommendation of the City Manager be approved, which

was seconded by Councilman Huntley and carried, with Councilmen Hovis voting
nnovv

4

9




Upon motion of Councilman Hovis, séconded by Councilman
Wilkinson, the Meyor and Clerk were authorized to sign a contract with
Mueller Company for 300- 2/4% Lead Coosenecks and 300- /4% Curb Stops,
to be used in water connections, et a %total price of $917.28.

Bids were alsorrsceived from:

Hajoca Corporation , $1036.64
Glzuber Brags Mfg. Co. 1073.10
RE-ACSESSMENT ORDINANCE - COLVILLE ROAD AND BI

On motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Councilmen
Bowis, the following re-asssessment ordinance for property of Georze D.
Petterson and wifs, Sarsh H. Patterson, was unanimously adopted on three
readings and declared by the Mayor to be an ordinence of the City of
Charlotte:

The City Council of the City of Charlotte, Nerth
Carclina, DO ORDAIN that the special benefits to the abutting property on
BILTMORE DRIVE on account of the paving of the street and w=lks, beginning
at a point 100 feet measured westerly from the southwest intersection
corner of Colville Road and Biltmore Drive and running in a westerly
direction 60 feet and originally assessed as a whole against Geo. D, Patter
son and wife, Sarah H., Patterscn, is hereby sub-divided and re-agsessad on
the zcuth side only, as follows:

Street No. A Frontage later Sewer Street Walk Total

W,15 ft.0f Robt. H.Townsend

1344 & Wife, Sadie M,
Tovmsend 15 = - 54,43 11.58 76.01

1244-46 Geo. D.Patterson
and wife, Sarah ~
H. Patterson 45 - 10.71 193,29 38,88 242.89

RRTRIRRT AR
NTENANCE

FE
o

Unon motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman

Little, one block of Ruby Street, between State and Pryver Streets, was
taken over for maintenance,

councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Iittle, moved
that the request for extension of a sewer in Bay Street, from Vestover
Street sast 190 feet to serve one house, be approved., This work was
estimated to cost $159.50. Motion carried.

‘ Upon motion of Councilman Hovis, secondad by Councilman
Huntley, the recommendation of the City Tpeasurer with reference to the
purchase of the following securities for the Sinking Fund, was avproved:



on a guantity of pipe fittings for use in various water installatiomns:

- sign the contract.
C MERGER OF CHARLOTTE NATIONAL BANK AND THE WACHOVIA BANE & TRUST CONPANY.

éTreasurer with regard to the merger of The Charlotite National Bank and the
 Wachovia Bank and Trust Company:

%Wachovia Bank & trust Company as of June 19th. 1039, and as the Charlctte
National Bank has always been designated as one of the depositories for

. opinion that this merger will be of material benefit to Charlotte as a

:comparison with that of the Charlotte Natiomal Bank of $455,636.40., This

- handled by the Charlotte National Bank without syndicating with other
" institutionms. Mr. James A, Stokes, Vice President, is perfectly willing
- and will be glad to appear before the Council should you think any of the

§ arrangements securing the depcsits of the City of Charlotte in the Charlotte
 branch."

. the deposits. MNotion seconded by Councilman Hudson and carried,

$6,000 Robeson County N C School, to yield 1.50%

5,000 © " Funding " e 1,009
5,000 t " Punding ¥ " 1,25%
5,000 N, C. State Highway " " 1.00%
2,000 N. C. State School " ®1.00%
5,000 Certificate om Devosit, City Ind.Bank, 2%%
5,000 " o ", Morris Plan Bank 25%

PIFE FITTINGS PURCHASIED.

The City Manager revorted the following bids received

Grinnell Company $206.04
Charlotte Supply Co. 209.46
Textile Mill Supply Co. 211.29
Crane Company 243,05
Hajoca Corp. 273,80

And on motion of Councilman Huntley, seconded by Council-
man Little, the contract was awaréed to Grinnell Company, the low bidder, at
g total delivered price of $206,04, and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to

The City Manager read the'féllowing letter from the City

"Inasmuch as Charlotte National Bank merged with the

the City of Charlotte, I would like to recommend that the City Council go
on record as epndorsing the Charlotte branch of the Wachovia Bank & Trust Co.
as one of the depositories for the City of Charlotte in lieu of The Charlotte
National Bank.

I have no hesitancy in making this recommendation as
this merger wag approved by the stockholders of the Charlotte Nationsl Bank
and as the officers of the Charlotte National Bank will be officers of the
Charlotte branch of the Wachovia Bank & Trust Company. It is my candid

financial center. It means that Charlotte may draw on the resources of the
Wachovia Bank & Trust Company of $96,243,815.63 in comparison with that of
the Charlotte National Bank of $5,901.511.81. Also, the surplus and un-
divided profit of the liachovia Bank & Trust Company is $2,745,747.15 in

means that the Charlotte branch of the Wachovia Bank & Trust Company can
finance projects without rescriing to other institutions which could not hs

Councilmen would like to akk questions with regard to the merger.

The Wachovia Bank & *rust Company have already made

Councilman Wilkinson moved that the recommendation of
the City Treasurer be complied with provided the same security be given for

441




442

L

Ezch member of the Council was furnished with a budget
gtatement of cperatioms for eleven months, ending May 3lst., and Mr. Marshall
ecalled attention to the fact that if the same condition prevalls for the
remainder of the fiscal vear the City will be in better financial condition
than for the same period last year.

On motion of Councilman Hovie, seconded by Councilman Little
the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to execute, on the part ofthe City of
Charlotte, the comtract with Mecklenburg County for the construction of
Radio Tower on property owned by the City just off Statesville Avenue.

TYTICLT ~
TOUGLAS C

TULATED ON

Councilman Baxter made a motion that the Coumcil go on record
as congratulating Mayor Douglas on his "Friendly Carclinas Ve eek™ movement
and also on the recognition of his efforts by President Roosevelt. MNotion
seconded by Councilman Hovis and unanimously carried.

The City Manager advised that the City of Charlctite might
be materially benefitted by calling attention of the cliizens to the %tax
discount allowed at this time for prepavment of taxes, by carrying paid
advertisement in both newspepers; all taxes paid on or before July lst., being

subject to a 2% discount.

&

On motion of Councilman Wilkinson, seconded by Councilman
Hovis, the City of Charlotte ig to call attenticon to the tax discount
allowed by carrying an ad in The Charlotte News and The Charlotte Observer.

On motion of Councilmen Baxter, seconded by Councilman
Huntleyv, the following cemetery desd and perpetual care agreement were
approved:

J. M. Tull, Lot No. 13, G-Annex, Elmwood Cemetery, with care $220.00

on motion of Councilman Huntley,seconded by Councilman
Hovig, the meeting adgournad.

g}

feian
Segus”

i





